

No. 12-399

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE  
AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER,  
AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
South Carolina Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BONNIE  
AND SHANNON HOFER; ROGER, LOREAL,  
AND SIERRA LAUDERBAUGH; AND CRAIG AND  
ESTHER ADAMS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
THOMAS L. HAMLIN  
COURTNEY E. THOMPSON  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER  
& CIRESI LLP  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8500

RANDALL TIETJEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER  
& CIRESI LLP  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8500  
rmtietjen@rkmc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of the Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Under ICWA, race dictates who may take custody of any child with Indian blood .....	2
A. ICWA governs any child “eligible for membership in an Indian tribe,” and Indian tribes largely define membership eligibility based on race.....	3
B. ICWA enforces the racial presumption that Indian tribe members are the most appropriate custodians for any child with Indian blood.....	6
II. ICWA’s racial-preference system for child custody threatens otherwise proper adoptions of children with Indian blood .....	11
A. Amici Bonnie and Shannon Hofer’s ICWA experience .....	11
B. Amici Roger, Loreal, and Sierra Lauderbaugh’s ICWA experience.....	14
C. Amici Esther and Craig Adams’s ICWA experience .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. ICWA’s constitutional infirmities should be addressed by this Court.....	21
A. Petitioners’ case stems from ICWA’s constitutionally infirm racial preference system for child custody.....	22
B. The decision of state courts to create an Existing-Indian-Family exception to ICWA further proves why ICWA needs constitutional review.....	24
C. ICWA’s severability clause invites constitutional review of the Act .....	26
IV. ICWA denies equal protection to children with Indian blood in custodial matters .....	27
A. ICWA regulates child custody based on race – not political affiliation .....	27
B. ICWA greatly burdens children with Indian blood in custodial matters .....	30
C. ICWA’s racial-preference system for child custody fails strict scrutiny for lack of narrow tailoring.....	33
V. In custodial matters, ICWA denies due process to children with Indian blood .....	35
Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27, 33
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	37
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	33
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	10, 28, 29, 38
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	28, 30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	27
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	36
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	36
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	37, 38
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	35
<i>Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	30

## STATE CASES

<i>A.M. v. State</i> , 891 P.2d 815 (Alaska 1995) .....	31
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012) .....	22, 23
<i>C.J. v. State Dep't of Health &amp; Social Servs.</i> , 18 P.3d 1214 (Alaska 2001).....	10
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	25
<i>In re A.P.</i> , 961 P.2d 706 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986) .....	36
<i>In re Appeal in Pima Cnty. Juv. Action No. S- 903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Baby Girl Doe</i> , 865 P.2d 1090 (Mont. 1993) .....	37
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....	6
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G., A.L.W., &amp; V.M.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994) .....	8, 23, 36, 38
<i>In re S.M.M.D.</i> , 272 P.3d 126 (Nev. 2012).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Welfare of B.W.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<i>People ex rel. J.S.B.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005) .....	32
<i>People ex rel. K.D.</i> , 155 P.3d 634 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	31

## TRIBAL CONSTITUTIONS

CONST. OF THE CHEROKEE NATION, art. IV, § 1 .....	4
CONST. OF THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLA., art. II, § 1.....	4
CONST. OF THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF SILETZ INDIANS OF ORE., art. I, § 1(B) .....	5
CONST. OF THE FORT SILL APACHE TRIBE OF OKLA., art. II, § 1(c) .....	5
CONST. OF THE MISS. BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, art. III, § 1 .....	5
CONST. OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, art. III, § 2 .....	4
CONST. OF THE ST. CROIX CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WIS., art. III.....	5

## STATUTES

Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA), Pub. L. No. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963 (2012).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §§ 1911-1922 .....	29
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	34
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	34, 37
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3) .....	7, 30, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	3, 29, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1911 .....	2, 37
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c) .....	32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) .....	9, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) .....	2, 8, 9, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	2, 8, 9, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c) .....	32
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	37
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	7, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1963 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(3) .....	29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application Instructions for Tribal Registration, CHEROKEE NATION, <a href="http://www.cherokee.org/Docs/Org2010/2012/8/31660Application_Instructions.pdf">http://www.cherokee.org/Docs/Org2010/2012/8/31660Application_Instructions.pdf</a> .....	6
Dan Lewerenz & Padraic McCoy, <i>The End of “Existing Indian Family” Jurisprudence: Holyfield at 20, In the Matter of A.J.S., &amp; the Last Gasps of a Dying Doctrine</i> , 36 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 685 (2010) .....	24
Evelyn Nieves, <i>Putting to a Vote the Question “Who Is Cherokee?”</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 3, 2007, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2007/03/03/us/03cherokee.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2007/03/03/us/03cherokee.html</a> .....	4
Genealogy, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, <a href="http://www.bia.gov/FOIA/Genealogy/">http://www.bia.gov/FOIA/Genealogy/</a> .....	5
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	8
H. R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	2
Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Tribe: The Indian Child Welfare Act and the Adoption of Indian Children</i> , 66 U. OF DETROIT L. REV. 451 (1989).....	33
KENT CARTER, <i>THE DAWES COMMISSION AND THE ALLOTMENT OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES, 1893-1914</i> (1999).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Spruhan, <i>The Origins, Current Status, &amp; Future Prospects of Blood Quantum as the Definition of Membership in the Navajo Nation</i> , 8 TRIBAL L.J. 1 (2007) .....	5
RANDALL KENNEDY, <i>INTERRACIAL INTIMACIES: SEX, MARRIAGE, IDENTITY, &amp; ADOPTION</i> (2003) .....	10
SCOTT MALCOLMSON, <i>ONE DROP OF BLOOD: THE AMERICAN MISADVENTURE OF RACE</i> (2001).....	4
U.S. DEP'T OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, <i>2005 AMERICAN INDIAN POPULATION &amp; LABOR FORCE REPORT</i> (2005) .....	4, 5
